## The Last Will and Testament of Avis Trollope of Horningsham Will proved May 1624



Probate Court of Dean of Salisbury

Original reference: P5/10Reg/168B

Court Copy reference:

Testator:	Trollope	Avis	Widow of Horningsham
Executors:			
Smyth	Agnes	Sole	Widowed daughter

Beneficiaries		Relationship to	Othor Information	
Surname	Given Names	testator	Other Information	
			Church Of Horningsham	
Smyth	Agnes	daughter	widow	
Trolloppe	Allon	Eldest son		
Trolloppe	John	son		
Trolloppe	Morris	son		
Trolloppe	Roger	son		
WITNESSE	S			
Dobson	Robert		curate	
Best	Alexander			
OTHER NAMES				

Avis Trollop de Horningsham In the name of God Amen

I, Avis Trollope of Horningsham in the County of Wilts widow do make this my last will and testament in manner and form following.

In primus I bequeath my soule to the father the sonne and the holy ghoste and my body to be buried as it so please Almighty god.

As for my temporal goodes I dispose them as followeth

©Wiltshire OPC Project/(2014)/Maureen Withey

First I give and bequeath to my eldest sonne Allon Trolloppe ? pound

Item I give to my soone John Trolloppe? pound

Item I give to my sonne Roger Trolloppe ? pound

Also my sonne Morris Trolloppe? pound

Item I give the church of Horningsham? pound

The rest of my goods movable and moveable,

I give and bequest to my daughter Agnes Smyth widow , whom

I make my whole and sole executrix of my last will and testament

Written the 28th Day of January in the year of the reign of Soveraign Lord James by the grace of god of England France and Ireland King Defender of the Faith ??? and of Scotland ??? Anno Dom 1617

Witnesses to the will Robert Dobson, Curate,

And Alexander Best

Avis Trollop, her mark

Proved May 1624 (In Latin)